OP \$165.00 585014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM574661

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HANNA ANDERSSON, LLC		05/01/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Street Address:	100 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	14th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5850149	HANNA ANDERSSON
Registration Number:	5766130	BEST. PAJAMAS. EVER.
Registration Number:	5727941	HANNA ANDERSSON
Registration Number:	5727224	HANNA
Registration Number:	5515189	PATCH-TASTIC
Registration Number:	5324024	HANNA ANDERSSON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Syed Humza Moinuddin	
SIGNATURE:	/ Syed Humza Moinuddin/	

Total Attachments: 5
source=Hanna - First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) W Cover Page_6119298_1#page1.tif
source=Hanna - First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) W Cover Page_6119298_1#page2.tif
source=Hanna - First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) W Cover Page_6119298_1#page3.tif
source=Hanna - First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) W Cover Page_6119298_1#page4.tif

source=Hanna - First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (ABL) W Cover Page_6119298_1#page5.tif

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This First Amendment to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of May 1, 2020 (this "Amendment"), by and between HANNA ANDERSSON, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for its own benefit and the benefit of the Lenders ("Grantee"). Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein which are not defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are parties to the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated September 26, 2016 (as amended hereby and as the same may hereafter be further amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5883/0990;

WHEREAS, since the date of Grantor's execution of the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor has acquired interests in additional Trademarks (the "New Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Security Agreement, the parties agree to amend the Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the inclusion of such New Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendment to the Trademark Security Agreement</u>. The Trademark Security Agreement is amended as follows:
- (a) Schedule A to the Trademark Security Agreement shall be amended by adding the items set forth on Exhibit A hereto to Schedule A to the Trademark Security Agreement.

2. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Captions</u>. Section captions used in this Amendment are for convenience only, and shall not affect the construction of this Amendment.
- (b) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Amendment.
- (c) <u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>. This Amendment is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

* * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

HANNA ANDERSSON, LLC, Grantor

Name. Brad M. Bell

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (ABL)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

By:	Name:
	Title:
	LS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL CIATION, as Collateral Agent and se
C	

HANNA ANDERSSON, LLC, Grantor

EXHIBIT A

NEW TRADEMARKS

MARK	REGIS. NUMBER	REGIS. DATE	GRANTOR
HANNA ANDERSSON	5850149	09/03/19	Hanna Andersson, LLC
BEST. PAJAMAS. EVER.	5766130	05/28/19	Hanna Andersson, LLC
HANNA ANDERSSON	5727941	04/16/19	Hanna Andersson, LLC
HANNA	5727224	04/16/19	Hanna Andersson, LLC
PATCH-TASTIC	5515189	07/10/18	Hanna Andersson, LLC
HANNA ANDERSSON	5324024	10/31/17	Hanna Andersson, LLC

6116989.3

RECORDED: 05/04/2020